

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1943 of 2020**

=====

SANJAY SHAH (FULL NAME SANJAY PRAVINBHAI SHAH) & ANR
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR P P MAJMUDAR, ADVOCATE for the Applicants

MR MITESH AMIN, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR with
MR HARDIK SONI, APP for the Respondent State

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARESH UPADHYAY

Date : 23/06/2020

ORAL ORDER

1. This application is filed by the original accused under Section 482 of the Code of Civil Procedure for quashing and setting aside the FIR being C.R.No.11211057200118 of 2020 registered with Surendranagar City 'A' Division Police Station, Dist. Surendranagar for the offence punishable under Sections 295A, 298 and 114 of the Indian Penal Code and Section 66A of the I.T. Act.

2. Rule returnable on 07.07.2020. Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule on behalf of the respondent State.

3. Interim relief in terms of para:(25) (B) is granted, qua the applicants.

Direct service for respondent No.2 is permitted.

(PARESH UPADHYAY, J)

ALI ISTAYAK/BHATI/05